
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

King's Lynn Area 
Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Thursday, 23rd January, 2025 
At 5:15pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall and available 
for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC- 
YouTube 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 

  
KING'S LYNN AREA 

COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

 

 

DATE: KING'S LYNN AREA COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 
23RD JANUARY, 2025 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 5.15 pm 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 13) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 
21st November 2024. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 14) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 
 

4.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 
 



 

 

5.   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman. 
 

6.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

7.   PRESENTATION ON THE IMPORTANCE OF ACCESSIBLE PLAY 
EQUIPMENT- YOUTH ADVISORY BOARD (Pages 15 - 40) 
 

8.   PRESENTATION FROM WEST NORFOLK COMMUNITY TRANSPORT 
(Pages 41 - 65) 
 

9.   MEMBERSHIP OF KLAC PLANNING SUB-GROUP (Page 66) 
 

10.   COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET'S FORWARD 
DECISION LIST (Pages 67 - 68) 

 The Committee is asked to consider items for a future Work Programme for  
 
The Committee is also asked to consider the Cabinet’s Forward Decision List. 

11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 The next King’s Lynn Area Committee meeting is to be held on the 20th March 
2025 at 5:15pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market 
Place, King’s Lynn.  

 
To: Members of the King's Lynn Area Committee 

 
 Councillors M Bartrum, F Bone (Chair), S Collop, R Colwell, S Everett (Vice-

Chair), D Heneghan, B Jones, C Joyce, A Kemp, J Lowe, J Rust, D Sayers, 
A Ware and M Wilkinson 
 
 

 For Further information, please contact: 
 

 Emma Briers, 01553 616377, Emma.Briers@West-Norfolk.gov.uk, 
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk 
King’s Court, Chapel Street 
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX 
 

 



 
18 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

KING'S LYNN AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the King's Lynn Area Committee held on 
Thursday, 21st November, 2024 at 5.15 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor  S Everett (Chair) , D Heneghan, B Jones, (Vice 
Chair)  C Joyce, J Rust, and A Ware 

 
PRESENT ON ZOOM, UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillor Bone, Collop, 
Colwell, Kemp and Sayers.  
 

Councillor Jones was appointed as Vice-Chair for the Meeting. 
 

38   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Lowe and 
Wilkinson.  
 

39   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes from the meeting held on the 26th September 2024 were 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

40   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

41   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business.  
 

42   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Bone, Collop, Colwell, Kemp and Sayers were present 
under Standing Order 34. 
 

43   CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was none.  
 

44   KLAC TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 

4

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/GlLk79RFoJY?t=238


 
19 

 

The Assistant Director for Health, Wellbeing and Public Protection 
introduced the report and outline the recommendations. He brought to 
the Committee’s attention the revised Terms of Reference which were 
approved by Cabinet on the 5th November 2024. He outlined to the 
Committee the report included Terms of Reference to be approved for 
the Funding Priorities and Opportunities Informal Working Group and 
the KLAC Planning Sub-Group and for the Committee determine 
changing the Planning Sub-Group to an Informal Working Group. He 
explained this would mean the meeting would not be streamed and live 
on YouTube.  
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for the report and invited 
comments and questions from the Committee.  
 
Councillor Rust commented as the KLAC Planning Sub-Group make 
decisions on supporting or objecting to a planning application within the 
King’s Lynn Area she felt it was right to be open to the public and live 
streamed.  
 
Councillor Heneghan agreed with Councillor Rust comments and 
added continuing the KLAC Planning Sub -Group provided 
transparency and residents were entitled to hear Members opinions 
and views on planning applications within the King’s Lynn Area.  
 
Councillor Ware referred to Parish Council’s being open to the public in 
regard to planning application and added she felt the KLAC Planning 
Sub-Group should be live stream and an open meeting too.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Everett agreed with the Members of the 
Committee that the Sub-Group needed to be open and transparent to 
the public.  
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Kemp agreed the Sub-Group 
should be held as an open meeting and streamed live as it would 
demonstrate KLAC opinion on planning applications. She sought 
clarification if it was to be decided the Planning Sub-Group be a 
Committee or remain a Sub-Group Committee.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Everett referred Councillor Kemp to the 
recommendations and outline Members present at the meeting agreed 
to keep as the KLAC Planning Sub-Group.  
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Bone commented Planning was 
an important function and was scrutinised by the Public and felt it was 
the upmost importance it remained transparent as the Planning Sub-
Group and not an Informal Working Group. He added it should be 
continued to be open to the public and live streamed as 
recommendations from the Sub-Group were put forward to planning.  
 
Councillor Collop commented she was the Chair of the KLAC Planning 
Sub-Group and felt there was no need for it to be changed.  

5



 
20 

 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1) For the King’s Lynn Area Committee to note the new King’s Lynn Area 
Committee Terms of Reference approved by Cabinet on the 5th 
November 2024.  

2) To approve the KLAC Funding Opportunities and Priorities Informal 
Working Group Terms of Reference.  

3) To approve the Terms of Reference and decided for Planning Sub-
Group Committee.  

 

45   SPECIAL EXPENSES  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
The Assistant Director for Resources and Section 151 Officer 
presented the Special Expenses report for 2025/2026. She brought to 
the Committee’s attention it was difficult to determine the Special 
Expenses before the Council set its own budget. She referred to the 
recent changes of the Committee to an Area Committee and how this 
impacted the decisions around special expenses.  
 
She highlighted to the Committee the main changes in the Special 
Expenses which included Footway Lighting decrease of £4,050, Open 
spaces increase of £12,950, Bus Shelter increase of £10,700 and 
Gaywood Remembrance Service increase of £2,000. She added the 
Parish Partnership Traffic Calming decrease of £640 had ceased.  
 
She highlighted section 3 of the report which related to new schemes 
and brought to the Committee’s attention  that there were new 
proposals for schemes separately on the agenda and funding to 
support these was available from the funds available to KLAC.  
 
Councillor Heneghan sought clarification on the increase of £6.64 a 
year which was above the notional split of £5.00 increase and the 
implications of the Committee agreeing the £6.64 increase.  
 
The Assistant Director for Resources and Section 151 Officers referred 
the Committee to 2.2 of the report. She explained the calculated 
estimates for 2025/2026 totalled £662,240 and the revised tax base 
totalled 11,192.1. She explained the estimate divided by the tax base 
created an average Band D charge of £59.17. She added the Band D 
charge for 2024/2025 was £52.53 and therefore this equalled an 
increase of £6.64. She brought to the attention of the Committee that 
the Borough Council were only allowed to increase Council Tax by 
£5.00 and added some context in comparison to the Borough Council’s 
net revenue budget of around 24 million pounds.. The Assistant 
Director explained in further detail the £5.00 needed to consist of the 
Borough Council’s costs as well as Special Expenses. She explained 
the Borough Council would need to consider decreasing the £6.64 by 

6

https://youtu.be/GlLk79RFoJY?t=755


 
21 

 

the Borough Council’s subsidy. She highlighted to the Committee the 
Borough Council could not continue to subsidise and advised Special 
Expenses would need to be reviewed and the services included, along 
with identifying the
[...]
r if the Special Expenses include 
pavilions, then if the Borough Council collects the income from the 
sports fields, then the pavilions should not be included in Special 
Expenses and should be paid for by the Borough Council. He added 
there was a £20,000 reduction in community centres from 2024/2025 to 
2025/2026 and questioned why this was proposed.  
 
The Assistant Director for Resources and Section 151 Officer 
commented one of the community centres still has Borough Council 
staff working in and therefore the calculation was the income from 
renting that space out was supplemented to ensure there was no loss 
in the Special Expenses. She added she was unable to confirm exact 
details however there was some income to the Special Expenses from 
pavilions.  
 
In response to Councillor Kemp under Standing Order 34, the Assistant 
Director for Resources and Section 151 Officer confirmed she was 
unable to provide a figure to reduce the Council Tax charge for Band D 

8



 
23 

 

property as the Borough Council Budget was not yet confirmed and 
would not be until February 2025.  She added further the Borough 
Council was unable to breach the £5 increase without a referendum 
therefore a review would need to be conducted. She commented there 
was the potential for open spaces to be the Borough Council expense 
which would be part of the detailed review as previously mentioned.  
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Kemp asked if Members of the 
Committee could be included in the review.  
 
The Assistant Director for Resources and Section 151 Officer 
confirmed Members would be included in the review and added KLAC 
needed to understand Special Expenses services and costs and that 
they are affordable. 
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Collop thanked Councillor Morley 
for the Gaywood Remembrance Service being included in the Special 
Expenses and stated residents of Gaywood were relieved the 
Remembrance Service was included in the Special Expenses.  
 
Members of the King’s Lynn Area Committee discussed and agreed 
including the word ‘proposed’ into the recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee endorse the proposed Special 
Expenses charge for 2025/2026 as set out in section 2.2 of the report. 
 

46   PARISH PARTNERSHIP BIDS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
The Assistant Director for Health, Wellbeing and Public Protection 
presented the report to the Committee which was for the Parish 
Partnership Scheme and highlighted to the Committee the deadline of 
6th December 2024. He explained there had only been one application 
submitted with costings by Councillor Kemp and Councillor Joyce 
which was for a Fixed VAS Speed Sign 20mph on Wisbech Road. He 
added he had included the other three applications which did not have 
costings. He outlined the recommendations which included these three 
applications to be submitted in 2025/2026 for delivery in 2026/2027. He 
reminded the Committee of the budget for KLAC and advised once 
there was the KLAC Support Officer in place, this Officer would be able 
to assist with the Parish Partnership Applications.  
 
Councillor Heneghan commented her application was one which was 
not costed for three red light cameras, and she was disappointed she 
was unable to get the costings in time from Norfolk County Council as 
she had contacted them on numerous occasions for the relevant 
details. She added she had followed the correct process and did not 
feel her application should be delayed.  
 

9

https://youtu.be/GlLk79RFoJY?t=3281


 
24 

 

Councillor Rust commented her application for a Gold Standard Bus 
Shelter was also not costed and explained she first submitted it prior to 
the Scheme opening. She added she had submitted it to the 
appropriate organisation and expected to receive a costing from this. 
She commented she wanted to change the recommendation and 
proposed to accept all of the uncosted applications and worked hard 
before the deadline of the 6th December 2024 to ensure they are 
delivered this time and not delayed further. She confirmed she would 
send details of a company who deals with the red lights to Councillor 
Heneghan for costings.  
 
Councillor Joyce commented he understood Councillor Rust comments 
but added a cap needed to be put in place for application which did not 
currently have costings. He added Norfolk County Council would know 
the costings in question. He commented further a figure or estimate 
would need to be added to the recommendations before agreeing the 
proposed recommendation.  
 
Councillor Rust confirmed she had previous communication about the 
gold standard bus shelter and acknowledged the gold standard bus 
shelter was more expensive than a standard one. She commented 
further if the costings for a gold standard bus shelter exceeds the cap 
she would compromise and apply for a standard bus shelter.  
 
Councillor Heneghan commented she had hoped there was more 
support and guidance with contacting Norfolk County Council and 
added she did not know how to navigate round this process. She 
expressed her concern for accepting the uncosted applications without 
a cap.  
 
The Assistant Director for Resources and Section 151 Officer 
confirmed the budget in question was the £81,000 which had been 
allocated to KLAC. She advised there was £15,000 of that budget 
allocated to capital spend only and the remainder could be revenue or 
capital. She added there was £32,000 in funds which were being held 
as part of the Discovery Centre balances which was marked for 
projects which KLAC would bid for in the future. She provided a quote 
for two ended bus shelter from 2021 which was around £4,500 plus 
VAT and reminded the Committee to consider inflation but hoped this 
provided an estimate for their debate.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Everett, provided context of the cost of a bus 
shelter in a London Borough but added the cost would differ due to the 
area. He
[...]
sal was 
accepted with a cap of £10,000.  
 
Councillor Joyce proposed the cap for the Borough Council to pay for 
the uncosted application exceed £10,000 and the cheapest are 
priorities first.  
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Kemp commented all the 
application should be approved as the Committee has the funding and 
residents approval, and all applications would serve a useful purpose.  
 
The Assistant Director for Health, Wellbeing and Public Protection 
commented it was down to Members to decide on the uncosted 
applications with the timescale in mind and understand the revenue 
cost of the application. He added if the recommendation was to be 
amended, the Committee would need to understand if it was decided to 
prioritise the least expensive to most expensive. He reminded the 
Committee Norfolk County Council were to make the final approval of 
the applications. He added the KLAC Officer role would be a dedicated 
Officer resource and the reasoning it would be funded from KLAC 
budget.  
 

11



 
26 

 

The Vice-Chair, Councillor Jones proposed the recommendation be 
amended to “To consider for approval the three uncosted bids for 
submission in 2024/2025 for delivery in 2025/2026 subject to the cost 
to the Borough Council being no more than £15,000.” 
 
Councillor Ware seconded the recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED: 1) To consider for approval, subject to budget availability, 
the fully costed scheme.  
2) For approved schemes that the sponsoring Councillor submits the 
bid to Norfolk County Council  
3) To consider for approval the three uncosted bids for submission in 
2024/2025 for delivery in 2025/2026 subject to the cost to the Borough 
Council being no more than £15,000. 
 
 

47   COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET'S FORWARD 
DECISION LIST  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube. 
 
Councillor Rust referred to the to be scheduled list on the Work 
Programme and commented some items had been on there for some 
time. She suggested an Officer to attend a KLAC meeting to provide 
the Committee with information on the cost of streetlights and litter/dog 
waste bins.  
 
Councillor Ware asked for a Public Toilet in Gaywood to be added onto 
the Work Programme.  
 
Councillor Joyce asked for the Bus Station to be added to the Work 
Programme and Officers from Norfolk County Council and Norfolk 
Constabulary to attend the meeting.  
 
Councillor Kemp asked for an Officer from West Norfolk Transport and 
Norfolk County Council to speak to the Committee about the provision 
of buses to the medical centre and the Doctors Surgery.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee’s Work Programme and Cabinet Forward 
Decision List was noted.   
 

48   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 23rd January 
2025 at 5:15pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.00 pm 

 

12

https://youtu.be/GlLk79RFoJY?t=5822


 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                                                                                                            

 YES ←  

                                ↓ NO 

                       

           YES ←       

  

 ↓ NO 

                                                           ↓ YES                     ↓NO                                   

                

                                                           

                                                                                                YES   ↙               ↓ NO 

                                                                      

 YES ←   

      

  NO ← 

 

                                                                                                                         ↙ 

                                                           
[...]
Ukrainian Free Passes 104 free six month passes

Vaccination Free Transport Over 360 journeys 

61



Go To Town

• Started after the withdrawal of Stagecoach in 
2018

• Routes around King’s Lynn, Downham Market, 
Swaffham & Easton College

• Funded by passenger fares & NCC contract 
income

• Long term aim is to generate surpluses to help 
us maintain loss making but socially inclusive 
facilities such as Dial a Bus and Shopmobility

62



Concerns

Traffic congestion

Air pollution 

New housing developments not allowing bus access

Cheap car parking

Older people working and using cars for longer

Recruitment of drivers with D1 licences and volunteers

63



The Future

• Advertising charity services in parish 
magazines, local press, Radio & Facebook

• Discussing with Norfolk County Council further 
funding for rural isolation in order to 
significantly increase service frequency and 
coverage

• Bringing our services to more people to help 
them live independently in later years 

• Improve the ageing fleet for Charity vehicles

64



REPORT TO KING’S LYNN AREA COMMITTEE 
 

REPORT TO: King’s Lynn Area Committee 

DATE: 23rd January 2025 

TITLE: Membership of KLAC Planning Sub-Group  

TYPE OF REPORT: Operational 

REPORT AUTHOR: Emma Briers, Democratic Services Officer 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 

TO A FUTURE 

CABINET REPORT: 

No 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

 

This report invites the King’s Lynn Area Committee to arrange for the appointment of 

Members of the King’s Lynn Area Committee following changes and availability of 

members of the Sub-Group.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
That the KLAC Planning Sub-Group continues to operate, and Membership of the Group 
be amended to the following;  
 
Councillors S Collop (Chair), B Jones and A Ware (Substitutes Councillor D Heneghan 
and F Bone.) 

  
 

 
For information the Terms of Reference allow for three Members and two substitutes to be 
appointed to the Group. Current Membership of the Group is: 
 
KLAC Planning Sub-Group: Councillors S Collop and B Jones and A Ware and substitute 
M Bartrum and Vacancy (minimum 3 Members and 2 Substitutes) 
 

 

65

Agenda Item 9



 
King’s Lynn Area Committee Work Programme 2024/2025 

 
 

20 June 2024 
 

 Funding Opportunities – to set up a group to look at funding priorities. 

 Parish Partnership scheme reminder 
 

11 July 2024 
 

 Neighbourhood Plan for King’s Lynn 
 Long Term Plan for the Town – Jemma Curtis / Duncan Hall / Oliver Judges 

 

26 September 2024 
 

 Policing in King’s Lynn – Inspector Jarvis / PC Paula Gilluley 

 Southgates Master Plan Update 

 Special Expenses- Michelle Drewery 
 

14 November 2024 – Special Expenses 

 Special Expenses- Michelle Drewery  

 Parish Partnership Scheme Bids  

 KLAC Terms of Reference- Planning Sub Group/ Funding Opportunities Informal Working Group  
 

23 January 2025 
 

 Youth Advisory Board- Presentation on the Importance of accessible play equipment.- Eloise Riches- Birt 

 West Norfolk Community Transport Presentation- Vanessa Reeve 
 
 
 

66

A
genda Item

 10



20 March 2025 
 

 Rise Project- Inspector Ben Jarvis, PC Chloe Geary and PC Patyrck Polom 

 King’s Lynn Bus Station- Inspector Ben Jarvis, PC Chloe Geary and PC Patyrck Polom 
 

 

To be programmed: 

King’s Lynn Ferry 

Local Immediate Falls Team – LIFT – Sue McDowell 

MIND – Ashley Bunn and Rob Jackeman - ashley.bunn@norfolkandwaveneymind.org.uk 

Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 

 Hospital Exit Gayton Road - Proposed Scheme 

 New crossing at Tennyson Road 
 

Trues Yard- New Project- Dr Paul Richards 

Youth Bus  

Litter/ Dog Poo Bins 

Public Toilet at Gaywood 

 

 

 

67

mailto:ashley.bunn@norfolkandwaveneymind.org.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Declarations of Interest
	7 Presentation on the importance of accessible play equipment- Youth Advisory Board
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3:  €     Bang bing bong. Strike the bar with the beaters and you too can make music. The notes go up as the height increases. This equipment works best with more than one player. Co-operation is the name of the game. €  €   
	Slide 4: Information Signs
	Slide 5: What We Discovered
	Slide 6: The Legal Basis
	Slide 7
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Stanway Leisure Centre Colchester 
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: Lovell Gardens - Watton
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Campaign Timeline
	Slide 15: Play Park Survey
	Slide 16: Flourish Awards 2024
	Slide 17: Action Plan 2025
	Slide 18: Play Area Principles
	Slide 19: Approach
	Slide 20: National Outcomes
	Slide 21: Local Outcomes
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27

	8 Presentation from West Norfolk Community Transport
	Slide 1: KL&WNBC PRESENTATION
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Public Services provided within Kings Lynn
	Slide 4: Public Services provided within Kings Lynn
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Go to Town’s other services
	Slide 7: Other Go to town services
	Slide 8: The Future
	2024 WNCTP Presentation new edit
	Slide 1: West Norfolk Community Transport
	Slide 2: West Norfolk Community Transport
	Slide 3: How do we deliver our aims and objectives?
	Slide 4: Dial-a-Bus 
	Slide 5: Village Link 
	Slide 6: Group trips & Social outings We visit a wide range of places for our outings, from the Seaside to gardens centres to theme parks. The possibilities are endless just talk to us on how we can help. All vehicles are tail lift accessible meaning that
	Slide 7: Group Bookings 
	Slide 8: Feedback from Clients 
	Slide 9: Community Car Scheme
	Slide 10: Shopmobility
	Slide 11: Medical Transport for Learning Disabilities
	Slide 12: Home to School Contracts for NCC
	Slide 13: Funding
	Slide 14: Free Fares
	Slide 15: Go To Town
	Slide 16: Concerns
	Slide 17: The Future


	9 Membership of KLAC Planning Sub-Group
	10 Committee's Work Programme and Cabinet's Forward Decision List



Minutes of the meeting


 
27 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

KING'S LYNN AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the King's Lynn Area Committee held on 
Thursday, 23rd January, 2025 at 5.15 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor F Bone (Chair) 
Councillors S Collop, R Colwell, S Everett, D Heneghan, B Jones, A Kemp, 

J Rust and A Ware 
 

OFFICERS PRESENT:  
Mark Whitmore- Assistant Director for Health, Wellbeing and Public Protection.  
Martin Chisholm- Assistant Director for Operations and Commercial.  
 
EXTERNAL ATTENDEES: 
Representatives from West Norfolk Community Transport  
Representatives from Youth Advisory Board  
 

49   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wilkinson and 
Lowe 
 

50   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting held on the 21st 
November 2024 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

51   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There was none.  
 

52   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business under Standing Order 7. 
 

53   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Osborne and Colwell (on Zoom) were present under 
Standing Order 34. 
 

54   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was none.  
 



 
28 

 

55   PRESENTATION FROM WEST NORFOLK COMMUNITY 
TRANSPORT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
The Transport and General Manager of West Norfolk Community 
Transport gave a presentation on the services they provide.  
 
The Chair thanked the Transport and General Manager of West Norfolk 
Community Transport and invited questions and comments from the 
Committee.  
 
Councillor Heneghan sought clarification on services to the northern 
area of the Borough and if later services had been considered. The 
Transport and General Manager clarified the furthest service, WNCT 
provided was to Castle Rising. She explained to the Committee Norfolk 
County Councill (NCC) would only subsidise one Transport 
organisation therefore they were unable to provide a service in the 
northern area. She explained in response to later services provided 
they need to ensure the number of passengers using this service was 
sufficient to run the service.  
 
Councillor Kemp referred to the 3H medical bus service provided and 
commented she was concerned about the future of this bus service as 
the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) funding was only for two 
years. She referred to St James Medical Centre and that buses did not 
run at convenient times for residents going to the doctors. She added 
further the bus from Nar Ouse Way was not practical for elder residents 
and suggested Wisbech Road as an alternative bus stop.  
 
The Transport and General Manager confirmed the targets for the first 
year had been met for the 3H bus service however there was steep 
curve to match for the second-year targets. She added the health hub 
at Nar Ouse Way had an impact as this was not open yet as expected. 
She explained increasing the southern route had been considered. She 
added a bus stop could not be used on Wisbech Road as there was 
funding from NCC for a different bus company.  
 
In response to Councillor Collop’s question, the Transport and General 
Manager confirmed there was a gap in the bus schedule during school 
collection times otherwise the buses were every 30 minutes.  
 
Councillor Rust asked if there was anything Members could do to 
assist with putting cross town services in place.  
 
The Transport and General Manager explained to the Committee, a 
Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) application had been rejected 
for a cross town service. She added Parish Councillors and Queen 
Elizabeth Hospital had been consulted for different ways of funding. 

https://youtu.be/-FtDMXfdLZA?t=222


 
29 

 

She explained further the Wootton and Reffley area had a high volume 
of people working at the Hospital so a direct link would be considered.  
 
Under Standing Order 34, on Zoom, Councillor Colwell asked if future 
routes had been considered such as a bus service for the outskirts of 
King’s Lynn and offered his assistance as a County Councillor for NCC 
BSIP funding. He questioned how BSIP funding was being spent.  
 
The Transport and General Manager confirmed a bus service for the 
outskirts of King’s Lynn had been tried but on a smaller scale but was 
rejected as services already existed.  
 
In response to Councillor Osborne, under Standing Order 34, the 
Transport and General Manager outlined the current issues with 
housing developments including WNCT not being able to gain access 
when the first stages are complete therefore once the site was 
completed, residents had already formed habits with using their cars. 
She added transport companies needed to be included in the 
consultation as part of the Planning application.    
 
Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
The Charity Manager gave a presentation on the Charitable aspect of 
West Norfolk Community Transport.  
 
The Chair thanked the Charity Manager for the presentation and invited 
questions and comments from the Committee.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Collop the Charity Manager 
confirmed Group trips were within Norfolk and the number of people 
was dependent on needing room for trolleys or wheelchairs. She 
explained during the school holidays, more vehicles were available to 
be used for trips.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Rust on D1 Licences the 
Charity Manager explained it could cost up to £2,600 and staff 
members were volunteers of a certain age range which meant this was 
a lot to invest in staff members which were not guaranteed.  
 
Councillor Heneghan asked if there was anything Members could do to 
help WNCT and the Charity Manager confirmed they could promote 
and advertise WNCT. She added Members could provide reassurance 
to families that elderly people could live in their home longer with 
WNCT services.  
 
Councillor Heneghan and Councillor Ware asked for the Charity 
Manager to provide links, leaflets and further details to help advertised 
and promote WNCT services.  
 

https://youtu.be/-FtDMXfdLZA?t=2215


 
30 

 

Under Standing Order 34, on Zoom, Councillor Colwell sought 
clarification, if there was an exemption in place for D1 licences to be 
funded for voluntary services.  
 
The Charity Manager confirmed they had communicated with the 
Community Transport Association, but voluntary work was ad-hoc. She 
explained the importance of the same volunteers being used for D1 
vehicles and passengers with learning disabilities.  
 

56   PRESENTATION ON THE IMPORTANCE OF ACCESSIBLE PLAY 
EQUIPMENT- YOUTH ADVISORY BOARD  
 

RESOLVED: The Committee agreed this item was to be deferred to a 
future meeting. 
 

57   MEMBERSHIP OF KLAC PLANNING SUB-GROUP  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
The Chair outlined to the Committee the reason for the change in 
membership of the KLAC Planning Sub-Group.  
 
RESOLVED: The KLAC Planning Sub-Group continues to operate, 
and Membership of the Group be amended to the following: 
 
Councillors S Collop (Chair), B Jones and A Ware (Substitutes 
Councillor D Heneghan and F Bone.) 
 

58   COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET'S FORWARD 
DECISION LIST  
 

The Committee asked for the King’s Lynn Ferry item to be scheduled 
on the Work Programme as a matter of urgency.  
 
The Assistant Director for Health, Wellbeing and Public Protection 
explained an update could be brought to the Committee once current 
issues had been resolved. He added this item would fall into the remit 
of the Regeneration and Development Panel.  
 
It was agreed the item Town Council would be added to the Work 
Programme because of Devolution.  
 
Councillor Heneghan and Councillor Collwell asked for litter and street 
cleaning/schedules to be added to the Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee’s Work Programme and Forward 
Decision list was noted.  
 
 

https://youtu.be/-FtDMXfdLZA?t=3706


 
31 

 

59   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 20th March 
2025 at 5:15pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.27 pm 
 

 


